

No. 16-1454

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DEEPAK GUPTA

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL TOWNSEND

GUPTA WESSLER PLLC

1900 L Street, NW

Suite 312

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 888-1741

*deepak@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 14, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. A special rule for “two-sided” markets is unnecessary and risks enabling legal arbitration. ....	3
A. The Second Circuit departed from longstanding tradition. ....	3
B. Definitions of “two-sided” platforms are too vague and contested to sustain a critical legal distinction. ....	7
II. The Second Circuit’s approach risks immunizing some of the most dominant companies in America’s political economy from antitrust scrutiny.....	9
A. A small number of tech platforms mediate a growing share of our commerce and communications. ....	9
B. By dramatically raising the plaintiffs’ initial burden, the Second Circuit’s rule will exempt platforms from effective antitrust review. ....	12
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	5
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	3
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993).....	5
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Times Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) .....	3
<i>Telecor Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5

## Other Authorities

- Frank Pasquale,  
BLACK BOX SOCIETY (2015)..... 13
- Maurice Stucke & Allen Grunes,  
BIG DATA AND COMPETITION (2016). .... 13
- Emily Bell,  
*Silicon Valley helped Russia sway the  
election*, The Guardian (Oct. 29, 2017)..... 12
- Mark Bergen & Scott Moritz,  
*Google Pays to Put Search Back on  
Firefox Browser in U.S.*, Bloomberg (Nov.  
14, 2017).. .... 11
- Shannon Bond,  
*Google and Facebook build digital ad  
duopoly*, Fin. Times (Mar. 14, 2017)..... 11
- Matthew Boyle,  
*The Retail Apocalypse Is Fueled by No-  
Name Clothes*, Bloomberg (Dec. 11, 2017)..... 10
- Evelyn Cheng,  
*Amazon's new Whole Foods discounts  
wipe out nearly \$12 billion in market  
value from grocery sellers*, CNBC  
(Aug. 24, 2017)..... 11
- Lloyd Constantine et. al.,  
*In re Visa/MasterMoney Antitrust  
Litigation: A Study of Market Failure in  
a Two-Sided Market*,  
2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 599 (2005)..... 4

Elizabeth Dwoskin, <i>Facebook’s willingness to copy rivals’ apps seen as hurting innovation,</i> Wash. P. (Aug. 10, 2017).....	14
Richard A. Epstein & Victor P. Goldberg, <i>Introductory Remarks: Some Reflections on Two-Sided Markets and Pricing, 2005</i> Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 509 (2005).....	4
Seth Fiegerman, <i>Uber is losing billions: Here’s why investors don’t care,</i> CNN (June 1, 2017). ....	14
Thomas Franck, <i>Shares of dental suppliers drop on potential new threat from Amazon,</i> CNBC (Dec. 6, 2017).....	11
Matthew Garrahan, <i>Google and Facebook dominance forecast to rise,</i> Fin. Times (Dec. 3, 2017).....	11
Brian Heater & Anthony Ha, <i>A decade of Amazon Kindle,</i> Tech Crunch (Nov. 19, 2017).....	10
Lina M. Khan, <i>Amazon’s Antitrust Paradox,</i> 126 Yale L. J. 710 (2017).....	13
Olivia LaVecchia & Stacy Mitchell, <i>Amazon’s Stranglehold: How the Company’s Tightening Grip Is Stifling Competition, Eroding Jobs, and Threatening Communities,</i> Inst. For Loc. Self-Reliance 10 (Nov. 2016). ....	10

Barry C. Lynn, <i>Killing the Competition</i> , Harper's (Feb. 2012). .....	10
Robinson Meyer, <i>Facebook Is America's Favorite Media Product</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 11, 2016). .....	11
Betsy Morris & Deepa Seetharaman, <i>The New Copycats: How Facebook Squashes Competition from Startups</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 9, 2017). .....	14
Brody Mullins et al., <i>Inside the U.S. Antitrust Probe of Google</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 19, 2015). .....	15
Frank Pasquale, <i>Paradoxes of Digital Antitrust: Why the FTC Failed to Explain Its Inaction on Search Bias</i> , Harv. J. L. & Tech. Occasional Paper Series, July 2013.....	15
Jean–Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Determination of Interchange Fees in Payment Card Systems</i> , 2 Rev. Network Econ. 69 (2003). .....	6
Jean–Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two–Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 Rand J. Econ. 645 (2006). .....	6, 7, 8
Matthew Spector, <i>Facebook's Russia Problem Proves Feds Are Missing the Point</i> , WIRED (Nov. 16, 2017). .....	11

Sarah Todd, <i>The CVS-Aetna deal is actually all about Amazon</i> , Quartz (Dec. 3, 2017).....	11
Robert Verbruggen, <i>Google Facebook, Amazon: Our Digital Overlords</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Dec. 12, 2017).....	11, 12
E. Glen Weyl, <i>A Price Theory of Multi-Sided Platforms</i> , 100 Am. Econ. Rev. 1642 (2010).....	7, 8
Martin Wolf, <i>Taming the masters of the tech universe</i> , Fin. Times (Nov. 14, 2017). ....	9, 12
<i>iPhone market share slips in October- quarter</i> , Reuters (Dec. 5, 2017). ....	11
